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20) THB_C (Thunderbolt™ Of E.0I 7} E # 4 E])
0| 71| E{-= GIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ O = 2! 7tE0f AR LI L},

1
5 ‘) THUNDERBOLT.
ready
A Thunderbolt™ O £ Q1 7t =& X| &I} L|C,
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21) CLR_CMOS(Z2|0{ cmos ™ )
O] §E 0| 83 A BIOS 7' LHE S AT A5t 1 CMOS 22 S 7| 222 2 & T[St Lt
CMOS ¢t= A| 9B A3 7 EEOIH Z2 5522 2719l T R = FEHAR

Q0] A gt
[@0] CH2l CMOS 2t &7

C + CMOS gts A|27| ©o| 2o ARHE 1 FHENM ME ZE IS

BOAMAIQ,
o A|AEO|CHA| AI”EIE“BIOSSetup 20|50 3% 7| 282 EEBH7LE(Load
Optimized Defaults A1 E#) BIOS 8 M2 =52 2 7141 A| 2(BIOS LA Of| CHSH A =

MI27%, 'BIoS K| "2 & =X).

22) BAT(H{E{2)
HIE 2= ZAEE 7 HR S [ CMOSOf| Z4(BIOS T4, M L A2t HE 5)S EESIE 2
s X1|1°“—| Ch i E EI Mol 2 #—ﬁggmomm HIE{ 2|2 mA|SHAIA| Q. D2 K|
OO ™ CMOS 740| HEtSIX| Qb LE AIEl 4 QI L|C},

HiE{2| £ X|7{5t0] CMOS 22 A2 == USLICH

1. ARHE DN YA IAE 39—113 &&Lch

2. HiE2| SEO M HIE2EANH 2 12 St 7|CHE L CH (= £
Z2 2% M= Higz 5’-':‘|°| Y 25 HAE 5= ¢ HESHY
E|-EI-A|9|AI)\|_Q_A)

. BiE2|E WAL Ch

4. MY REE AASHD ZRHE THA| AL CL

w

. HIE{2|S DAS7| Ho| B4 HEEE DD MY RE S8 oAl
/\ - HEBIE S50 2oz NSNS, HERIE 12 SRz X818 B2t

Eae 3 UL
- HIEI3IS AT DA 4 Q7L HiEE) DHO) Cfs) F 22D TOHK L X2
TOREOf ZO[SHAIAI
- HIE2I2 XY 1 siEi2lel Y33 8 ) Warel FoIBHAIAIL (@3 Z0|
215 #si0f gLich,

» HEBIE 2= XS 2 780 et M 2|8HoF LTt

23) CPUIDRAM/VGA/BOOT(EH LED)
AEf LEDE AI*E:*! S # = cpy, Hi2e], 224 7tE & 2F M It SHEA
EEBH=AI 02 8 HAIFLICHCPUDRAMVGALEDZH X QOB et BX|7l Haf o=
IHESHX| = CHe 2|0]0] 11, BOOTLEDZF A QLo M 2 & X H| 2 O &| Tl A5}HK| 2 238
LEFE LT,

il] CPU: CPU <EHf LED

oo DRAM: O 2 2| AE}f LED
VGA: 12! 7t E AE LED
BOOT: &3 X[ | 2HE{ LED
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24) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus H{ &)
AAHIO| WA US E[H( 857k THE! &}EH) Q-Flash PlusE O|-83l{A] BIOSE RICIOIER ==
UG LICE Z[ 4! BIOSE USB A E2I0| 20| M5t H& ZEO| HZAS ChZ Q-Flash Plus
HES F27|CHSIHBIOSE XIS 2 2 S AL 5= ASLICEBIOS LA WS4 20|
AlZHE| ™ QFLEDZF ZHEH0| 10, T Q1 BIOS E2i 40| &2 &M 2 o] X & L C,

o O]
O QFLASH_PLUS
o 0]

f

QFLED

Q-Flash Plus 7| 52 AtE8dhe 22 GIGABYTE E A0 E 2| "Unique Features(
7ls)y @ HOIX| & HESHYAIL.

25) NOISE_SENSOR (22 ZX| 3l
Ol 8= A2 ZX| 70|28 HANWM A0l & LT 232 AX|St= O AL E LT
- ¢ SRR
D Q 1| 28 %X
2 GND

il
Mgy
>

2p

1

A2 UK 7150 EH'°L AtMI Bt Li-8-2 GIGABYTE & AHO| E.2| "Unique Features(1l-5
7 I‘)" I O|X| & FZSHAIR

o122 HCiof §ZBE7| Ho| MM WS U0 BLCH SHE AL SR %S
e HH 22 £2 WA,
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2%t BIOS A X|

BIOS(Z|2 Y= A A" = A[A- Q| 5= 0f DH7H H~E 0| Q1 2 E9| cMOSOf| 7| Ef LI L
FR 7|500ls AAH— AR AAH Oj7) e XY S 23 M E RESHE St Power-On
Self-Test (POST) 7| 52 E%E L|Ct. BlOSOl| & 7| &2 )\I_%I T EY E= EGAL-—T|SS
2%} 517| S A8 A7 HAS o= = BIOS HX| Z2 0| ASL|CH
TR0| HX|H cMOSOl| T+ 22 EEE = UL E Q2 =9 Y E1 2|7 cMosof =t
HAS =L
BIOS MY == 120 MM ASHHTH T RS 7 = POST &¢F <Delete> 7| & FEM A2
BIOSS € 12{ 0| =&}2{ ™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash = @BIOS R £ 2| E[ S AFE M A2,
+  QFlash= AFEXIZF Y MM ZE S0{E 28 210|BIOSE 21 &7 ¢ 20| =8t Lt
B AT = A Lt
+  @BIOS= QIELIO|AM Z[Al H{T Q| BIOSE AMSIY CHREESH N BIOSE YH0|ESH=
Windows 7| gt & & 2| E[ & LICF,
+ BIOSEz{d2 ’é.*XH’“SE LIRSH7| 20 HXH B 2| BIOSE AHESHHA K| 7t 2CHH BIOS
A £ S AISHX] &= A0 Z5LCE BIOSE E2iAIStH MSSHH =St Al 2. X Hot
B|OS *—LEHAIO )\|AE1I b= OEIOE'I =S OIALl[l._
o A|AH ZOFYEOILECHE O 7| X b2 ZutE XS M EEA| Rt 4L 0[Q0= 7| &

B 214 o= o T
St STOIR| s 20| ESLICL Y2 ST 2T AIAHS L Lotx| R

4L QUELICHLO| AR CMOSUS XRLDBES 7| 2702 CHA| M- 24 A|2. (CMOS %S
K| 2£ 2o Chs A= 0| Z+9| "Load Optimized Defaults(X| X 32l 7| 27t £2{ 27| MM O|Lt
1%l HiE{2|/cmos 22 0f FIoj| Chet A7HE QZF_OH'MQ_)

HFEHE £t Ef% P2 220 S} MHO[ LEEFRLICE,

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH

Ch=1f
7IE A o
Easy Mode(ZtH 2 E )E ALESHE ALERIZL R Al 2] §EE MK 5F71| = & AL X[HQ|

S =HE & QUELICEH ZHH 2 = (Easy Mode) | Al = OFR A S ARSI 14 &2
UGSLICH g 20| A XA B BIOS EH 0| XS & '—IEHIEEBI el g gt
ot Ek— <Enter>e =2 =S AL 6k O w0l S0{7HH ELiC

L)

7|27to 2 MESIAAIQ.
« O Fo|M 2ot Bios A M= HEEY 0|04 BIOS H{TOf (2} CHE 4= AL

L

@‘ A ABIO0| A ZH0| OHY M O|X| 2 S Load Optimized Defaults =S MEHSIO] A|ARIS
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222 4O

GIGABYTE

ADVANCED MODE

PV LN — T . o |
e e
T8 YT e o N
iy = - -
- FovanceamancrySetogs i A 5} = 9| 0f
- My
i o
ey o e Vo
DRivotme CHAE prd -
DORVPP Voltage ICH A/B) FAuto a2seav @s4sv sessv
i
T
| mmmmmmmmm | | o e e e | |
SN HY Hrf 4 E AN A HHEE O8N Yt =3
ZHH B E ADLE 6 EE = Q-Flash 2t H
SR WEHA ol5e = ASL|CH
182 82E 7|57
<E><o> ME HEA[ES 0|56t0] HX| 0|75 MERGtL|Ct
<P><d> ME BEAIE S 0| SSH0] ROl M 7 =S MERSHL|CE,
<Enter>/ & 28 Y2 HHSIAL HFE LHBLICH
<+>/<Page Up> KA UE SHAF| AL ME L
<->/<Page Down> KA UES AAAF| AL HET L
<F1> 715 71| M S BA|RL|CE,

<F2> Easy Mode ( Zt® 2E ) 2 Mgt

<F3> T30 sxBlos @™ ME

<F4> O|Mo| HE T2 LO|BIOSHEE 2E

<F5> SIX St O =Ofl CHel O™ Blos M8 S = BtL|Ct,

<F6> AOLE M6 SHH HA|

<F7> S SF| O =ofl CHel = X shE BloS 7|2 872 2ERHLICt,
<F8> Q-Flash 7+ 2 2| E[Of| AN ABFLICE.

<F10> HAUHES 25 M&StDBoS Y Z2AM S ZS=2TL|C}H.
<F11> ZAXT| 619 H w2 Hat

<F12> SiX 2} ™2 O|0|X| 2 4 XSt0f USB E2t0|E 2 X &SL|CE,
<Insert> SARI| S/ FIHEE WA

<Ctrl>+<S> X E o Ze|of 2ot HE SHH HA|

<Esc> =% BOSAHY ZEOME Z2THLICH,

SH9| Ol A 5t Bl wE SE L.
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2-3 Smart Fan 6

GIGABYTE

Smart Fan &

CPU_FAN Speed Cor

UseTe

CPU_FAN Cortrol mode
CPU_FANStop

CPU_FANMode
A CPU_FRANFalWarning

bcru 3ee:c @sustemt 33@°C
bsustema  3q@C DPCH aeec

broexts  Z@ecc @ VRMMOS 2s@°C

Manual Control Settings broexe  33@c B EC_TEMP <
3 a s

bec_Tempz -

[_esc L5l

<F6> 7|5 7|5 ALBBHO] W2 O] 812102 FEHBHLICE O] BHBI0f A 2t B & S0 Chf
42 BE HMS PO AILHICPU 222 BUEYS 4 Y LCH

<> TUNE ALL
AN EYE RE W0 HEE 5= ASLCH
< Temperature
MERSH O & B BiM R E BAISLICH
< Fan Speed
ST T S BASLCH
< Flow Rate
S A|ARO| RS HA|EL|CL Fan SpeedOi| Al <Enter>S =2{ 0| 7| s 22 MatetL|Ct,
<= Fan Speed Control

WEZHO 7|5 AL O|RE APt W HEE ZEY 5= UAS LT

» Normal ™ol 2=0f met 27| CHE S22 A5 = USLCHL Al2-H @7
Argtof et A| AR - e RO0{E AMB SOl M K2 E RFS = UGS LTt
(Z1&2h

» Silent WOl MEHo = 2ae = ASL L

» Manual IMEEE B0 W &2 XHS 4 QYSLCH = EZ Tuning 7|58
AM-EE &= JUSLICL L E X E T = ApplyE 2 F49| HAIE

ol .

wFullSpeed WS XU K2 HFE 5= ASLICH
<= Fan Control Use Temperature Input

W Moo A8 7|E 2 E MEE = ST
< Temperature Interval

HWEzEHAY 2 7S MES = QUL

2
<= FAN/PUMP Control Mode
» Auto BIOS7t Ats 22 AX| = M RS LA E 5t 2[H Q| Mo ZEE
AL (7122
» Voltage Voltage( Q) ZEE= 3 W/H=ZEo 2 ARE LTt
» PWM PWM EEE4 M/HZgo 2 YHELIC

230 -



(o

FAN/PUMP Stop

HEHD ZX| 7|sS gdetstALL HlZ2detet Lt 2 = M2 AMESHY 2 Mot
HAEY = UASLCL 27t Mo 20 JOFA|H W e = HETH 255 HEL ot

(7 |%7*. Disabled)

FAN/PUMP Mode

ol AtE REE Y &= UASLCH

» Slope 200 o2t W LS MPo2 RFLCH (7]23)

» Stair 2E0| Iet W S E A AR ZFEEL O

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning

HHo ot AED K| (AL LRE L27|H AL-H0] BRZ3S UES E.* L|C}. o] &
2O| LS H/HIT MEf E= WHT A YEI S S AIR. (712 8L Disabled)

Save Fan Profile

Ol 7|s2 oM M¥S =22 MY

Select File in HDD/FDD/USBE M Eis|0] Z2H S Wé* ’SIIOH Xﬂ’%* &= 913 L| Ef.
Load Fan Profile

0| 7|58 AH85HH BIOS B2 HHEA CHAl +doHX] 0= o|Mof K& st BIOS
Z2Eg 2ET 4= QIS L|C} = Select File in HDDIFDDIUSB% MEHSHO] K& & K[ 0fl A
ZZLZ 2ES 2 E L
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2-4  Favorites (F11) (EAX 7] (F11)

ADVANCED MODE

GIGABYTE

Settirgs Susteminfo Boct SavesExt

4208 cPU
* 122 eeMHz
*
* ages ez e 2aMHz
* Ao
* Ena
Enotied saec mev
Memory
24@sEEMHZ ersame
1238V
Voltage
esasv sessv
2adav
Foustng CRUCI = tace

Easy Mode (F2) [Smart Fan & FEI ] O-Flash Fe1

AR SHE SM S SA 7| 2 M-I <F11> 7| 2 AR SI0] SR 7| SM0| RE QK| 3}
A= HO|X| 2 MESHH Hatet 4= UELICHEART| M S FIHSHALE M Aotz H |22
I O|X| 2 0|Z3}0] ST SMO|M <insert>2 FEAMA|Q. SMO| "SAHAI|'E MHE HL
SMO| & 7|= 7t BA|E LT
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ADVANCED MODE

2-5 Tweaker (E2|#)

FavortesF1 weaker Settirgs Sustemirfo Boct ssvesExt

CPU Clock Control Auto 120 GorHz cPU
Spread Spectrum Contral Ao
CPU Clock Ratio * Ao azee
GFX Clock Frequency Ao ages aamHz eREaMHz
GFX Core Voltage Ao

= Rdvanced CPU Settings fettods W
Extreme Memory ProfieiXMP) * Dsztled
Sustem Memory Multiclier s asce
FCLK Frequency Auto Memary
LCLK Made Ao

= Rdvanced Memory Settings

2405 66MHz ersame

cPUVeore *Auo
1238V
VCORE SOC Ao

cPuvooe Auo 1802V Voltage
CPUVOOP Ao

DRAM Vltage  ICHA/B) e 120V
DORVPP Voltage (CHA/E e aseav LR sesav
DRAM Termination ICH AV/E) Ade

12zzav

SRR EEEED EENEEGE) GEEEEE

AR 2 2HE l = TH ALY g0 Zof ST

SHEFMTYS BR AL R CPU, H | 227t 450 oot £&F2 RE

£HE CE=EAIZ £ UAS I b
a
=

fjo lo
2 E

M
=g= H = 18 AL8A TEO0|0 A|~" =QHEO|LE THE

Ol 7| K| B2 ZIHE YX|SHH

o
TGOt A LS RYSHR| R == JAFLICH
CHAl 283 2HAI2)

FAS HYLICH (28 e RHESH

<= CPU Clock Control
CPU7ZIE 252 1MHz tIRI2 =& AT = ASLICE (7|22 Auto)
38:CPUFLt4== CPU 1A 0]l [H2tA 7Yt 40| E&5LICH
< Spread Spectrum Control
CPUPCle AT E AT E S 3181 Lt H|ZASFSILICE (7] 224 Auto)
< CPU Ratio Mode (¥
B ECPUTO E=7E Tofol Cis ROj H| 82 S-S = ASLCH (7|22 ZEZO])
<= CCDO0 CCX0/1 Ratio <!
CPUCCX0, 1 20{0f| CHot A0j H| 82 =522 24FY = ASLICL O 252 CPU Ratio
Mode”} Per CCXZ2 M 0] RS WP T 5= USLICH (72 2L Auto)
<= CPU Clock Ratio
X =l cPue| EE HIE2 +8Y = AUSLICH =Y 7t Hele X & cpuoy met
CHE LT
< GFX Clock Frequency 2!
GPU ZIt=E HZ T 2= Q& LICE GFX Clock Frequency 278 & # 4 5t = HHE A| GFX Core
Voltage 882 XS A| 2. (7] 22k Auto)
FO|. 2 7t ¥l AKX = cpuof et CHE LI AutoS M B S}
sz fdgct
<= GFX Core Voltage %)
GPU TS Bge 4= A& LICH (7] 22k Auto)
FOo| 27 7hs et Hel= A X[ E cPUO et CHE LI CH AutoS M EHSHH BIOS7HO| 7S
ez fdgct

Il

rs

BIOS7}O| HEE

-

(Fol) 0l 822 0| 7|52 KAt CPUS KIS Z 0Bt EAIF LT,




(o
(o

(o

(o

(o

(Fe
Paye)
T =

(

Advanced CPU Settings (112 CPU &%)

Core Performance Boost %"

CPUES EAE 7|£0 CPB(EN 85 RAE)7|& AHE 0|2 E Z-TLICH

(7 |EEI Auto)

SVM Mode

SME Tt 7|aE EEOC SR E LE|MCRE O 2 MKt 88 ZEOME
S = ASLICH 7HYBHE AHESHH SHLES| HFE A|ARO| CHE 7t A|[A”OC R
7158 4= ASLICE (7] =2 2): Disabled)

AMD Cool&Quiet function

» Enabled AMD Cool'n'Quiet E2}0|H7} SX o2 cPUu 2% 9 VIDE =E5IY
AREHERH LU= A 4 AR E EYLCH (7|28

» Disabled OI 7l A8 et eto 2 H-etL(Ct

PPC Adjustment (¥

CPU2| PStateE =& 4= ASLICH (7|2 2k PState 0)

Global C-state Control %!

CPUZI C HEHE S0{7I= & &X| O|RE AFY &= ASLICHL Sd3E[H A[AROQ|
FXIE|0] U= SQHCPU RO Fhb=7t 50| T AL I ZAE LT (7] 2%k Enabled)
Power Supply Idle Control &<

§7|X| C6 HEHE AHE E&= APR ohato 2 AL Ct

» Typical Current Idie 0| 7| & Af otato = MggLct
wLow Currentlde O] 7|52 A &HLICH
» Auto BIOS7f0| HYE s FLdgLch (7|23

CCD Control &2
A8 ceDo| =& AEELICH (72 2L Auto)
Downcore Control
2HMotst cPU A0 8 MEiE o= QIS L|CHCPU T Of 4~= CPUO [f2} CHE).
(712 2k Auto)
SMT Mode
CPU Simultaneous Multi-Threading 7| &S 24357 Lt |2 d5tat 4= Q&L T}
(712 2k Auto)
CPPC (F2!1)
CPPC 7| 52 &/d%}st ALt HlZHd =gt LTt (7] 22k Auto)
CPPC Preferred Cores (F2!
CPPC Preferred Cores 7| 52 &-d%t8t ALt H| & ztet LI (7| 22 Auto)
Active OC Tuner &2/
AME[E OC FU 7|52 &Mttt HIZ g2t LT (7|2 2k Disabled)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) %<2
AH28HHBIOS7HXMPH 22| ZE0 U= SPDEO|E S 10 M 22| 52 B AlZLIC.
)

» Disabled Ol 7 s Mg ot etz oLt (7|24t
» Profile1 ZZE 1 EH S AL L
» Profile2 <12 242 *e*xcé' S A& C}.

XMP High Frequency Support F%/2

IZO M 220 et e ﬂE St = Q& LT} O] &=-2 Extreme Memory Profile
(X.-M.P.)O] Profile1 S== Profile22 HE | A S WHEF T = ASLICH (7| 22k Auto)

[1) O &=2 0| 7| 5& X|&St= CPUE EX|ot ZR0 T EAE LT,
9|2) 0| &=2 0| 7|52 X &3dt= CPURt H 22| 2&2 AX[3H Z0 2t EAIE LT
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[oad

System Memory Multiplier

ANAEHZE S5 48T 4= AS L CH Auto= [ 22| SPD G| O|E{ Of k2t | 22| S5
AEYLCE (7128 Auto)

FCLK Frequency

FCLK FhtsE e 5= ASLICHL SH2: Auto (7|2 2F), 667MHz~4000MHz.

UCLK Mode

UCLK REE X|FHE 4= UASLICE (712 2L: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings (12 M 22| A7)

Memory Subtimings (H| 22| 5}l Ef0|Y)

Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD Bus
Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration(® = E}O| Y X|0{, 1 & E}O| Y X|0f, CAD
HA M7 EFO| U, CAD HA E210|H ZE H|O|E| A /)

Ol MMM o22| Bto| Y HEHE MSELICH Fo: 22| Efo| Y-S HATH =0
ANARIO| BRHESI AL RE A 237 S = UASLCLO|H B X NS ELHS
7|12 e HEE AL CMOS 742 ATMISH Al 2.

SPD Info (SPD & &)

X E o220 2ot HEE otH0| EAIY 5= JASLICH

Power Down Enable

HY D7 XE 2EstEEH

rir

29 3stL ) (7] 241 Auto)
CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
CPU VDDP/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/DRAM Termination (CH

A/B)IVDDP Voltage Control &)/VDDG Voltage Control !
0] 2= 0 M CPU Veore2t M 22| M2 =H T &= QUG LICH

CPU/VRM Settings (CPU/VRM A7)
0| 62| M=o M= 220l 2F(LLC) MBS T == UASLICL




26 Settings (&)

ADVANCED MODE

FavortesF1 Twesker ettrce Susteminfo Boct ssvesExt

cPU
= OPorts

ages aamHz eREaMHz

- PCHealth xR Y

Memory
2405 66MHz ersame

1238V

Voltage
esasv sesav
2azav

Fratform Power Settrgs

[_Helorn J EasurModeFa JsmartFans Fel] o -Fleshirel |

Platform Power (E24E T &)

AC BACK
ACTH RSB0 HI X2 SEE =, LA T 0| S3 & AL HE S 2Lt
» Memory ACTIJO| 55| A| B0 OFX| 2o 2 2 T 2 JEf 2 SOFZfLICH

wAwaysOn  AC T RI0| CHA| S0 H A|ABI0] A F LT

»Always Off  AC O] ChA| SO{Qtz A|ARIO| THZ! BN 2 QS LICH (7] 23))
ErP

A AEHO|S5(FE) N0 M X[ HH S AHE S| & 4 QIX| Z-ELICE (7|2 3L: Disabled)
F09|: 0| 252 Enabled 2 M5 H L 20| Q|5t TYA| 2 7| 5E AHE R

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

MY HES AHE310] MS-DOS ZEO|A HEEE & &S L4 TtL T

» Instant-Off HAHES FEH AAH-HO| SA|JHZLICE (7|22

wDelay4Sec. T HES4X SO F2H A|A-O| AZHLCH MY HES 4% 0|t
SOHEFEHAAHO LA BT 2ER SO{ZLICH

Power Loading

GO 2EE 2ot L= H 2ot L L Y S0 X2 2E0| JAS R A | B= 7t
2HSE|0 SRAIZ| ML LR E LAY LITH O] &2 Enabled 2 &S LICH AutoE
MENSHH BIOS7H O] B2 S22 FHELIC (71244 Auto)

Resume by Alarm

Aot A ZO| A|lA'— TS BRI E f. (7|2 2}: Disabled)
AEStE T B35l 42 EML AlZH2 CHZ 1t 20| 7SI A R:
»w Wake up day: Ol & E7& AlZ} E£= OfE E7 M0l A|A—S HLICH

» Wake up hour/minute/second: A| A& 20| X

FO[: 0| 7ls2 ME8Y U= BHES RS MM & L= ACHA HMAE LSHA2.
JEX @oH 2F0| HEE X 2+ ASLICH

High Precision Event Timer

2 MK ofl Chal HPET(XL 7Y 2 O E ELO|TH) AL Of 25 AT LICE (7|2 %L Enabled)

[l
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10 Ports (10 £E)

Initial Display Output

A K| =l PClExpress 12 7= EE= 22 E 2 HO M 2L E C|AZ20]|Q] X|= A|ZHS
gt

» IGD Video F2) 22 =S A H C|AaE 0|2 M-t

» PCle 1 Slot PCIEX16 2320 J2|T 7= S X HW| C|AZ 30| 2 AL C}
(7122

» PCle 2 Slot PCEX8 X2 1e2fH 7LEE A HM C|AE2f 0|2 B BtL|Cf,

» PCle 3 Slot PCIEX4 &%2| Je2jH 7IEE A HMj C|AE 20| 2 H™ BT}

Integrated Graphics (¥
22C 02T 7|58 AH8 & AFBSHK| & ™ LICH

» Auto MX|E0 2= =0 2t BIoS7 22 E 2| H AR OB S
Atsoz AFetLCh (7122

» Forces 2EC g S A8 R dFeL

» Disabled 28C fES AL ot ete 2 Lt

UMA Mode &2
UMA ZEE X|-HgtL o},

» Auto BIOS7} O] ME S A5 o2 L THLICL (7|22
» UMA Specified UVAZZQ B 37| E -
» UMA Auto ClAEg 0l st =8 A ELICh

» UMA Game Optimized & A|AHI 22| A7|E 7|gto 2 =gy
0| 252 Integrated GraphicsO| Forces=2 M =l 2202t 74
UMA Frame Buffer Size %2

D H 37| 22C Oy HEED ME8oZ & A

L UL|LE 0 £ S0 MS-DOS= C|AE2{ 0|0 O O = 2|2t AR =L Tt 7|24,
64M~2G. O| =2 UMA Mode”} UMA Specified 2 A H Z|0f 12 WHTF 1T 4 UL L|CH
Display Resolution 2!

CIAZY 0| M EE H-E = ASLICH S 2: Auto (7= 21), 1920x1080 O] S}, 2560%1600,
3840x2160. O 252 UMA Mode”} UMA Auto2 HE £|0f QLS IHTH A S 4= Q& LTt
HD Audio Controller

2EE QLR J|58 AHE £ AFESHK| Y5 AT LICH (7] 22k Enabled)

SHE QL|QE AFSIX| &1 CiAl EFAF O E0I QC|Q FIEE MX|S} DX} 8} AL,
0| &= 2 Disabled 2 HHBIUA|2.

PCIEX16 Bifurcation

PCEX16 22| i = 2 A2 Z2-g =
1x8/2x4, PCIE 2x4/1x8 %), PCIE 4x4 0, (7| 2}: Aut
Above 4G Decoding

4GB O] 89| FA J7H0| CIZYE 64 HIE H&5 X E AHESH
AEOHR| R F MY 5= ASLICHARE XS] A|AEI0] 64 H|E PCI L
ZRoteiE). g e = 7LETF27H O] & X[ E|0f 0 2 F MM 2
4GBO = 2| F4 372 2 Qlsf) O] D2 E FHE0| E2IO|H & A ZE
2 HFSHA| L. (7|2t Disabled)

Re-Size BAR Support

37| 20| 7}53 BAR X| ¥ 2 &35t ALt H| 2 g2t gt LT (7] 2 2k Disabled)
F_U32C Gen Speed

F_U32C 8| { & Gen 1 &= Gen 27°00f
2} 8| 9| SHEQOf AFFO]| [HE LT

>
=
S

L|Ct. & M: Auto, PCIE 2x8, PCIE

= o

»

ot

|
.

(
(Fol) 0l &22 0| 7|52 KAt CPUS KIS Z 203 EAIF LT




<

(o

(o

(o

(o

Onboard LAN Controller

2EC IAN7|S2 A8 & AMBSHX| =& M- TL T} (7|2 4): Enabled)

2HE LAN2 AH83H= 4l EFAF O EQ1 LAN 7FEE HX|St2{ T 0| &= 2 Disabled 2
HESHHAIR.

USB Type-C with Titan Ridge Configuration (Titan Rldge /42| USB Type-C)
0| 3}2| O 450l = USB Type-C® L E 243 M & 3l 1M ZM0| S0f Y& LT

Super 10 Configuration (Super 10 T+4d)

Serial Port 1
2HE XNEZE ALE o2 5 HFSLICL (7|22} Enabled)

USB Configuration (USB T+d)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOll A USB 7| 2 E/0FR A S ALEE 4= ASLICH (7|2 2k: Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCIHand-off & K| 2 5FXA| 2= 2 M| K| Of TS XHCI Hand-off 7| & AHE O] £ & Z- & LICH
(712 Z}: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M ZHA| X| /2| At {2 & M7 etLICE (7| 2%} Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation

/0 ZE 64h % 60n2| O Z2 0] AL {25 H7HTLICH MS-DOS E= USB EA|E
7|28 e X[ 5K b= 2 Moo M uSB 7| 2 E/0r A0 TS TA| 2 AHA K| &S
Q5 A-&3HOF FLICE. (7|2 41: Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices

AZEIUSBOHBZ A S5 2 BEAIZLICL O FH2 USB M A A
HAIELCHL

mju
2

2K

rot

B2

NVMe Configuration (NVMe T-3)
M X =l 42 M2NVME PCle SSDO|| Ci 3t & EA|BHL|CL

SATA Configuration (SATA %)

SATA Mode

Aol S SATAHEZE2{0f i SHRAD AHE O £ & MY LI SATATIE
Doz 1ML

"JHU

2{E AHCI

» RAID SATA AE Z2{0f Clisl RADE At StEE H-TLICH

» AHCI SATA ZIEE2{E AHCI ZEZE FETL|CE AHCI (15 2AE HEEDY
QIEIO|A)E XME &KX E2t0|H7t e BH 7S Rt E{agt e
DS HEATA7| S S A8 E d-E == A St A HE| 0| A F A Y L|Ct
1220

NVMe RAID mode

RADE T/ U M2 PCle NVME SSD AHE O £ & 2T = AUSLICE (7|22} Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

S SATATEEZ AHE O] 25 H™BLICE (7|22 Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port Hot Plug

ZISATAZEOf C{3 3t £221 0 §5 AHE 0| 25 27 LT (712 2L Enabled)
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(o

(o

(o

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5
AAE SATAE K| HEE HAIZLIC

Network Stack Configuration (| E$| 3 AEH 1)
Network Stack

Windows B 2 MH|A ME{ O A 0OSE HX[S}
HEQIAE Sot 222 HigdalstAL &
IPv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE X| &2 EdatstALL B2 d3tetL|Ct O] BH=-2 Network StackO| ALESIES
HEE0 S TP = AS L

IPv4 HTTP Support

= Z40t 20|, GPT I3 0SE M K|8}H7| LI
‘d3betL|C}, (7] =2 2t: Disabled)

IPv40]| CHSH HTTP 28 X[ 2 AFE & AME Ot 2o 2 M TL|Ct 0] 252 Network
StackO| AFESIEE MY |0 AUS WHOF L& 5= ASL|Ct

IPv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| &2 23ttt |2 3tetL Tt O] 252 Network StackO| AtESHE
HYE|0f AUS MTF e = AS LT

IPv6 HTTP Support

IPveOfl CiSt HTTP 28 X[ |2 AHE = AE ot o =2 A BtL T} O] EH=2 Network
StackO| AFEStE & HE L0 U T S 5= ASLICH

PXE boot wait time

<Esc>Z SE{PXEREIS TS
Network StackO| AtESt= & A
Media detect count

O|cjof EXHE 2ol 25

HYE|Of US MTE e = ASLICH (7| 2281)

Ju

2| =X B 7|5k A2t
FEof AS Wt FEE

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller (Intel(R) O]
0| 51| Hlw= LAN 0Lt 18 S M 2H HEE M SsiSL

Miscellaneous (7| E})

LEDs in System Power On State

AAEIO] AE M HQIEE LED ZE S Ed3tst AL H| 2t 4= S LICH
» Off A|A"O| 7R [ MEHEl X D =Tt H|Zg 3hE LTt

» On A 2ROl 7R i MEiEl = R ETHEMSHEILICEH (7|28
LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

Al A B S3/54/S5 AEHO M QI 25 LEDS| = ZEE AT & QUELICEH

0| &2 2 LEDs in System Power On State”7} On S 2 MM |2 [ T 5= AUELICE
» Off A AE0] S3/94/S5 M Ef = TS| H MEHE] X 0 E 74 Hlghd ot

» On A|AEIO| 83/S4/S5 S Ef 2 Hete| M MEREI ZH D EY
PCIEX16 Slot Configuration

PCIEX16 22| Zt5 Z = Z Gen 1, Gen 2, Gen 3 EE= Gen 4F200f MH & 4= Q& LIC} Auto
£ MENSIH BIOS7t O] ™S XtE2 &2 F LI (7| 22k Auto)

PCle Slot Configuration

PCl Express &1t M.2 7Y E{ 2| ZtF 2 EE Gen 1,Gen 2, Gen 3 == Gen 4F200f| &7 &
ASLICH AN 2E REs 2 S22 SHEQO| A0l [HEL|CF AutoE A1 ERSHH BIOS
7Ol ™S RS2 2 T TLICE (7] =21 Auto)

et
0x
_IO'_I-

(Fol) olg=20| 7|52 XIHdt= CPUE EX|ot ZR 00T EAIE LT,




(o

(o

(o

(o

PCle ASPM Mode

ASPM 2. EE CPU/E A 2| PCI Express H{ A 0f 2=l X[ 0f S A 4= QUG L|Ct.
(7|2 Z}: Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

QU 274 A| MIX| 012 A5 3 Of
IOMMU

AMD IOMMU X| ¥ S 23} = H| =3 etL T}, (7] =241 Auto)

i
X
0z
e
+
£0
il)g
-
n
~
=)
w

QO

=
@D

=

TSME
TSME X| &2 2-d3} == B2 gstet LT (7]2 2k Auto)
AMD CPU fTPM

AVDCPUO|| S2HEITPM20 7| 52 &Y +5+71 Lt g shet 4= ASLICH (7] =2k Disabled)
Trusted Computing (ME|E + U
ME| EHE ZE(TPM) AHE O EE o *Z”—I =3

AMD CBS
0] 512/ Ml Of:= AMD CBS 2t T &4 0] AE LI

PC Health (PC X5 AEH)
Reset Case Open Status

» Disabled O|T PCAHOIAAFA) Y HEY 7| B2 & |°F71 Lt XU Ch (7123
» Enabled O] PC HO| AAFA]) A ME} 7| 52 X[ CHS Hoj RS HCase
Open Z =0 "No(OFL| )7t EA| & L C}.

Case Open

0| 21 2 = Cl headerOfl &1 El PC #| O] A (AFA) ’é!%l LA EX| o LR HEHE HA|RLIC
A" PC A O[AAFA]) E7HZE R A E|H O] HEOf "Yes'7} BA|ELICH IHX| o™
"No"7t EA|E LTt PC A O| A(AFA]) & Y & EH 7| 52 X|?2{ ™ Reset Case Open Status=
Enabled2 A5t 7S CMOSO| K& T A|AHS CHA| A BHSHMA| 2,

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/PM_CLDO12/ +3.3V/+5V/

CHIPSET Core/+12V/VCORE SOC
AT A A" T A AR CL
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2-7 System Info. (A 2B HE)

ADVANCED MODE

FavortesF1 Twesker Settirgs Sustemifo Boct ssvesExt

Model Name cPU
ages aamHz g2z

E-ERS 1msv

Memory

2405 66MHz ersame

LANMAC Rodress nR

1238V
SustemDate tea /18 22 1 Mon
s e ) 1

Voltage

« Pugin LEPV sesav

- O-Flash

12zzav

Croosethe sustem defaut languace

Help F1) ] EasuMode ") [ Smart Fane Fe) | 0-Flash el

O] 44 MOj A= D 91 5 B2 I BI0S BT X & 2 RIBBLICH ESHBIOSO AFS 2 72 91012
MEstn AIAH AIZHS £ 502 MY 4+ ASLCH

(o

System Language

BIOSOIM ALEE 7|2 A& MEHBELICY.

System Date

A2 IRE EYLCH SR HA2 Q7] T8), &, ¥, H=YLITH <Enter-E
S8 Y HE WEE MEtstn <Page Up> EE &= <Page Down> 7|E w2 Ay o
System Time

N|AE AIZHS AHBLICH A|ZH AL Al 2, ZQLICH 0|2 S0f, 23 1Al 13:00:00
QIL|Ct <Enter>2 =2 A| 2t <Page Up> EE= <Page Down> 7| 2 2t 2
YLk

Access Level

APEste HIEHMS B FHO W2 X AM2 2AS EAFUCL (HEHSE
AR o™ 7| = 42 Administrator 2/ L|CH) 22| At 222 Z=BIOSEF S HEE
T A, ALEA 82 TA|7FOfEl &R BIOS B2 HEY == ASLIL

Plug in Devices Info (2 2{ 19l &X| HE)
SATA, PCI Express, 12|10 HX|E|0] Q= B2 M2 ZX[0f Cist HEE 3tHO| EAIZ =
QleLict

Q-Flash
Q-Flash 72 2| E|0f] HM ASHA BIOSE L0 EStALE HXY BIOS 742 #MAT 5=
ASLCE

4 -



2-8 Boot (5 &)

ADVANCED MOODE

FavortesF1 Twesker Settrgs Sustemirfo oot SavesExt

cPU

2@, Parttion!
ages aamHz eREaMHz

E-EES 1msv

Memory
Fast Boct
sagsesmHz  eisave

1238V

Voltage

At LEV ses2v

12zzav

TR EEEE) EENEEGE) GEEEEEN

<= Boot Option Priorities
A8 It FHA oA THH R 28 = ME XHL L CHGPT Z2 S X| /5= 0| 54
AEZX| HK[Q 22 2 YK SE0 "UEFI"EXEO0| T FO{ 2 EAIELICHGPTEE S
K| &5t &G M o A 22 ote] T UEFI" Xt 0| YFALZ 22 T E4ME OF“)\IR
EE = Windows 10 64H| E2F 2H0] GPT %%*S X &5te 23 MA o 2 XSt ax} 5t= B2,
Windows 10 64H| E & X| C| A3 7 ;akE &EH E 20| 20| HA "UEFI" 2 AtEO| THFALRZ
S0 Us AS HESIYAIR,
<= Bootup NumLock State
POST 20 7| 2 £2| ==X} 7| TH = 0f| = Numlock 7| AHE O£ & FgtL|Ch (7| 24k On)
< Security Option
AI"E“OI g2 [[HDfEf °*§7f %HC’FXI OtL|HBIOS M H 2= %01?2* merEe
o

»Setup HZHSE=BI0S HX| T2 M0 S0{Z e 23|t
wSystem A|AEIS HE

<= Full Screen LOGO Show
A ABIO| A|ZFEHI GIGABYTE 2115 HA|ZX|E AL = US LI Ch. Disabled= A| A& O
AlZFSH U GIGABYTE 218 71 EL|Ct (7|2 2L Enabled)

< FastBoot
G HA £E A7 TERF= E 22 SHO AHE O£ E A TL|CE Ultra Fast
2*45 0|85IH HE £ E (ot =Y = 'ﬁ'—lﬁf (7|2 %k: Disabled)

<= SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only O|F 2 E| EZ}0|E8F M Q61 2 E SATA &K S AL O
goz 4% £l os £8 &EMI*?%QPEE' LICE (7122

wAll SATA Devices == SATA & X| 7F 2% H| K| 0| A 2L POST Z0| = #| & 7| S58HLct.
0| €= 2 Fast BootO| Enabled S5+ Ultra Fast2 A =l 4 20)0F 198 2~ Q&L

<= NVMe Support
NVMe ZX| & 2 2tsh 2 Lt Hlghd abat 4= &L (71 24k Enabled)
0| €22 Fast BootO| Enabled == Ultra Fast2 A 4 &l Z20i| 2t 48t 4= Q& LTt
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<= VGA Support

(o

(o

AHERIZFEEE 2 MK o BFE MElE & Q& LICH

» Auto A &M ROMTt AFESHI| 2 AT Ct

» EFI Driver EFI &4 ROME AHESHZ| 2 A LCH (7| 22))

0| &2 2 Fast BootO| Enabled t5= Ultra Fast2 A &l 220 2t 148 &= Q&L C,

USB Support

» Disabled DEUSBEXE AME Qo2 OIS 0s £ ZEMAE
=2 BLICE

» Full Initial DEUSB ZX|7t 2 MMM S POST & Ml 7|52 |XIELCH
(7122

» Partial Initial 0S 28 1780| =2 E|7| TIHK| LE USB HAIE AHE ¢t gte =z

ATt}
0| &2 2 Fast BootO| Enabled tE= Ultra Fast2 A4 &l Z 20 2F 148t & Q& L|Ct O
7|52 Fast Boot 7| UltraFast=2 M4 =l A= AM2Z|X| & LICt,
NetWork Stack Driver Support
» Disabled HEIM 2ES AHE Ct &2 H™TtL T} (7] =22))
» Enabled HEIAZLEHO 2L S ALY |2 AT
0| &= -2 Fast BootO| Enabled SE= Ultra Fast2 A& =l 4200t 1

CSM Support

HHAIPCHE ZZ N AE K|St UEFICSM (28HS X8l 2E)9 AR O£ 5 AFTtL|Ch

» Disabled UEFI CSM2 AHE Ot gto 2 M7d3st1 UEFI BIOS R & T2 M|AL
K| QgL Ct,

» Enabled UEFICSM2 AL SHEE A7 TtLICH (7|23))

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LANAE E2{0f Lot 2 AHA| S ROM &%t Of £ 5 MEd S 4= QS L|CH (7|2 2k Disabled)
O] &=-2 CSM Support”} Enabled 2 8 |0 US UHOF LT = AS LT
Storage Boot Option Control

MK AEEZ O CHsl UEFI £ 2| 7A| SMROME AMFE L2 HHT QX HEE
MEig = G LCt

» Disabled =M ROME AHEotete 2 Mg}

» UEFI Only UEFI &4 ROMETt AL St & AT Ct (7| 22))

» Legacy Only HAHAl 4 ROMEE AFESHI | 2 2Bt CL

0| gH=-2 CSM Support”} Enabled 2 A5 |0 AU S WO L& 5= ASLICH

Other PCI Device ROM Priority
LAN, M A 2 e = AEE2| 7O Hl PCI FA| A EZ2{0f| CiSH UEFI EE= 2 AH Al &3

o
ROME AHE o2 M QK| Of £ 5 MEAT 4= Q& LTt
» Disabled =M ROME AHEotete 2 Mg}
» UEFI Only UEFI &4 ROMEt AL St & AT Ct (7|22
» Legacy Only HAHAl 4 ROMEE ALESHI | 2 2Bt CL
[m]

O] 52 CSM Support7t Enabled 2 27 =|0] S TR FHE 5= AFZLICH

Administrator Password

2R YD E e = ASLICLO| F S0 M <Enter> 7| E £ X=E LTt R
7|2 FEUCEL Y= =012 FSH= O AIX| 7} LIEFEL|CE = & CHA| 2185t
7|18 FEYUA R AARO| A|ZHE {2} BIOSE A XIS If 22Xt L= (Es 2

S YHGHOF BL|CH AMBAL 2ot 2| He2|Xt Y= ZEBIOS HE S HEE £+

L|C

> ) i

ol
AR

.
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< User Password

ArEA YT E FT 4= UELICH O] =0 A <Enter> 7| & 2] Y= & 2 =% = <Enter>
7|2 FELICL Y= 2012 @ St= O AIX| 7 LIEHE L|CH QS 2 CHA| 2 ni
FIEFEMA R A|A-O| AZHE [QFBIOSE A XS I 22| Xt Y= (s AHEAYZ)E
edsl{of BtL|CE J2{Lt AFE X == A 7Ot LS BIOS A7 B HAE = AUE L T
A E K22 H Uz =2 <Enter> 7|2 FE2E0 LT E 2FSHE HAIX| 7} LIEILIH
etot Ao E HA YHSGYAL M 227t BA|Z[H OFF A= YASHK| L1 <Enter>
7|8 FEMAR. <Enter>E ot ¥ O 2] &RISHUAIL,

FO| ALEAHH| YRS E A7FS7| [0, HA 2E|AHHEHSE AU AL,

oF

= Secure Boot (& 2 L&)
AHEXE7L HO HEIS S stst AL H| g atst 2t M
=2 CSM Support”t Disabled 2 A°E £|0] 2 M2 T 4= UAELICH

0%
fjo
-+

%

_gl-
S

o
b
-
n
o

< Preferred Operating Mode
BIOSHAIZ SO{t S ZHH B EQ N5 R E F0j B E 2 A|ZFSX| MEIS 4= Q& LT,
Autol| AL OX|9tO = At &l BIOS B EZ A|ZHEEL|C (7| 24t Auto)
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29 Save & Exit (X% U BRE)

FavortesF1 Twesker Settirgs Sustemirfo Boct

cPU

ages aamHz eREaMHz

ot Manager [P Kingston SSONow \/ Series 64G8) LA mnsv
Flash Drive @@, Partiion1
64

Memory
aaps EEMHz esame
1239V

Voltage

esasv sesav
2azav

ExtBOS savngall changes made.

SRR EEEED EENEEGE) GEEEEE

< Save & Exit Setup
O] =0 M <Enter> 7| E +& CHS YesE MEASILICE B {0 CMOSOl M2
BIOS M =2 70| ZZELICE BIOS BX| = U 72 S0t7t2 P No = <Esc> 7| &
FE Lt

< Exit Without Saving
O] &= 0|l M <Enter> 7| £ =2 CI3 YesE A1 B4 L| Tt BIOS AU &4 Of| A A% L& O CMOS
O M= X| 210 BIOS M 0| Z=E LICEBIOS HX| = O 7 2 S0t 2{ M No EE= <Esc>
7|2 =&

< Load Optimized Defaults

Ol =2 <Enter> 7|12 52 = Yes 7| &

M HE 2 2S5h= Ol =20| LT BIOSE

S0l ey A HSE 7| 242 RESHUAIR.

<= Boot Override
MEHSIH X E ZA| 2L CH MEisH X
SHOISHL|CH A|ARIO| XpS O 2 CHA] A%} Z

< Save Profiles
0| 7|s2HABIOS HEE T2 HE MES 4= U gL Ct Z[Cf 87} ==t A2 MM 510
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 82 X &&= A& LIC}. <Enter> 7| & 2] 2t 2 LI CH &= Select
File in HDD/FDD/USBE MEiSI] T2 H S ME X[ 0f H&e == A& Lt

< Load Profiles
A AEI0| S2OHHSHX| D AFEXL7LBIOS 7| 2 B H S 2ZE3H AL 0| 7| 52 AHE35}0] BIOS
HYSCHA| 2 HSOf St 2 HE AR R DO M HEZZLEREBIOSHY S ECE
T USLCH ZESZ T2 DS HA MENSI D <Enter> 7| & &2 2t2 MU A| 2. Select File in
HDD/FDD/USBE 1 EHSIO] A& &X|0f = Ho &5E 20t Mo = E|E2| ALt
BIOSO|M Xt 2 OtE 2 L2 2T = &L},

O M <Enter>E &2 Yes & MEISHO]
[Of| A S EIRHLICE

Ho
ox >
>
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A3y B2

=
31 RADME 74
RAID 2{|'&
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10

SIE EZ0
BIE Cefols , ) 4

S1C S0/ %+ 718 | 718 AE E210[2 | (315 S20/= %)
ofelol 8 X2 caole 37| NPT Jbat zte cato|= A7)
a5 g fu e off o

AlEHSt7| Mol ChS 252

« 27§ O|AFO| SATASIE EE}O
SlE S0 E 27| 2 ALRS

* Windows & A| C| A3,

. Q2 E EZIO|H C|AF.

+ USB M =2}t0[ & (Thumb drive).

_ =

2HE SATATHEE ]

A. AEE| 0] SATASIE E2}o| B MdX|5}7]
o+5 20| 2/SSDE M| QI 5 = O| SATAM.2 7 Sl E{Of A X|SHL|Ch 1 CHR o MY 22 &Hk|Q
QU FHUEEZ S E £20| 20 GIABIAAIQ.

B.BIOS MO A SATAHE B2 B E 1437|

AAEBIOS MO SATAHE ER ZEE BLEA| SHIEA TS A|IL.

THA:

HAFHE AL POSTH & 78 Al RHA| HAE) F0 <Delete> 7I% =2 BIOS o2 ZhL Lt
Settings\lO PortsOl| A{ SATA Configuration\SATA ModeS RAIDZ A& gL|Ct, JE* e 482
MEstd ZAFHE CHA| A|ZHRLCE (NVMe PCle SSDE Af%6+04 RADE +dsti= 22
NVMe RAID modeS Enabled2 2 A YSIAA|R)

O] Mof M MHBIOS Al Y O 5= A A QI 2 EO| M CHE 4= UL C A K|
BIOS 278 M+ &M 2 ArE Xt O QI 2 =9t BIOS H{ 7 0f toh2f CHE Lt

Z=9] 1) M.2 PCle SSD-= M.2 SATASSD = SATA S}= E2t0|E0j A RAID M EES MEstE O
Ar%%* & &L

(2] 2) M2 X SATA 7Y E{ O] K| BX|&= -8 LY £ 7 YIS HESHIAIR.
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C. UEFIRAID 74

CHA:

1. Boot ! 24 0i| A{ BIOSZ 0| =5} 0 CSM SupportE Disabled 2 A gt L|Ct ¥4 L4 82 XSt
BIOS S SEELICH

2. A2EE MEE S OHS BIOS MRS 2 CHA| S0{ZFL|CE J2{10 A Settings\RAIDXpert2
Configuration Utility 5+ Ol = 2 S0{ Z LI Ct.

3. RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility =t 2| Array ManagementOi| A <Enter>S =2{ Create Array
3tHO 2 S0{ZL|Ct RAID levelS A1 E#ZHL| T} RAID 0, RAID 1,RAID 10 S | 7H 2| RAID 2|2 0|
X AELCHALEE = e M 52 &K S 5tE =2t0[2 =0f e} CHE LI,
C}2 2 Z Select Physical Disks | A{ <Enter>Z = 2{ Select Physical Disks S} H 2 2 S 0{ ZfL|C}.

4. Select Physical Disks 2T 0f| A| RAID Hf Zof| Z&tA|Z St= E2t0|EE MEHSD O|F S
Enabled2 2 M°E R L|CH CHS 2 2 OF 2 2 3t&t 3 7| £ AHESH0] Apply Changes 2 2 O| =3t
2 <Enter>E FELICt 12|10 A O™ 3} O 2 =0t} Array Size, Array Size Unit, Read Cache
Policy & Write Cache PolicyS A& 8tL|Ct.

5. 222 M3t CFS Create Array2 2 0| 58} 0f <Enter>S =121 A| &L CH

6. 2t = Z| M Array Management 2} 2 2 ZOFZFL|Ct. Manage Array Properties Ol Al RAD &
SURAD |, H{E O| 5, HIY 8 SOl 2ot WEIL ®A|E LT}

RAID E2}0|H 3! 2 HIHE EX|EL|Ct.

ZHE BIOS EYO| ARE|H 2 MK E LXK FH|7F = AYL|CH

2% HH dX|517]

L& 2 HA o= RAID E20|H 7t 0]0] 3|0 U7| W-E 0], Windows & X| 147 0ff A

L O RAD E2I0|HE HX|g Zo7t gl&LLCH 28 HMME AXISH = "Xpress Install'S

A0 HQIEE E2t0|H CIATAM East ZE E2t0|HE HX|5H0] A|AE M5

2oy E BT A HATLCHL Y MA &X| T RAD E2I0|HE F=7tsa{H CHS

CHAE ExsHUAIL.

. E2}0|H C|AZ3 9| \BootDrv 20| U= HwW10 ECE ALEXIS| USB M E=2t0| 0

SARSLICE

2. Windows A X| C| A3 2 BEISI0] HZE 0S A K| CHA E MlistL|Ct E2I0|HE ZE82H=
HAIX| 7t EA| Z|H BrowseS ME{SHL|CT,

3. USB MEZIO|EE MU Ot =2t0|H 2| {[X[E ZOt=L|Ct. X AMD-RAID Bottom
DeviceS 1EASI T NextS 2 2/510] E2t0|2E 2 E3FL|Ct J12{ 11 Af AMD-RAID Controller
2 MEHSII NextE 2 2510] Z210|EE 2 EBtL|CH OpX|2t o 2 0S M K| E AH &S|},

N

< RAID 0{2{|0] T4 0f| CHot XpA|SH LH-8-2 GIGABYTES| MAIO|EE HESHUAIL.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/454/x570-aorus-raid.html
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32 EZio|H ZX|
<2§-EﬂWH%Eﬂ&ﬂﬁW%%WH%EHENﬁﬁME

. SO HH S AP} B0l S C2to|H [ A3E B = ato| 2o gLt
S31 ALEHS % AR Of LEEF "5 2f A O] C]A30| L8 Met O A|X| S 228
CH2 Run Runexe'S MEIBILICH (L L 2 BE 2 0| S8iA & Sato| =2 o2

228 M Runexe T2 1S MalsHL|CE)

-

"Xpress Install'0| A|A”IS XS 22 AT OHE XSS L= ZE E20[H Q|
SE2 EAIZL|CE Xpress Install HE2 2 2|5 "Xpress Install'0f| A M EiSH E2IO|HE 2 &
HX|PLCHE =2t B emmOto| 22 S/ A 2Rt 20| E B 2 AX[s| = & L|Ct,

T AMD 50D Series Ver.1.6 B21.0414.1

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

™ We recomm sa are listed below for your motherboard
§ Driverse Please click stall a utomatically.

Software Xpress Install

Google Drive © Install

Google Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web [+ JUEET]

Google Toolbar for Internet Explorer [+ JUEET]

Norton Internet Security(NIS) [+ JUEET]

o XMt AZEQO] FE = GIGABYTE HAIO|EE HESIMA|IL,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/\WebPage/412/x570-app.html

o XtMst 22X 81 Z HE = GIGABYTE HALO|EE &ISIMAIL,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/fag.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X570S AERO G

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklérung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smémic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppopewang EE

Eival ot ouppopewan pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardrtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10X UOVTa EVOPHOVITHEVT EUPWTTAIKG TTPOTUTICL
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European Community Radio E

Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
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c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | U |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% B 525 HR :
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz L 2 Ar&3t= R4 TX|= 4

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : ERDAHDEF,

Wireless module country approvals:

7 ii?’mﬁnt%)i%’—?aé«ZLfn ;
?uff%fu
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HUEBEIEZ

EREESZIES byt rpEl

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

X570S AERO Grev. 1.0

Intel® Corporation AX200NGW

X570S AERO Grrev. 1.1

AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

Country approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

e

‘Australia ACMA:
[R] 003-190022

@
<=3 D190021003

5.15~5.35GHz BAIRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

Belarus:

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-5SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA:9.9211/2019

Canada ISED: Japan #AFE Qatar CRA: CCAHT9LP1280T3
1C: 1000M-AX200NG CRA/SM/2019/R-7710

Serbia:

1011 19

Ukraine:

UATRO028

Singapore IMDA:

@

Complies with
[

United Kingdom:

Applicant number: D080001

C€

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19

pyeddte

rton  Chin

Country approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:

Jordan TRC:
TRC/S5/2019/122 D8 02891 CcA
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA:

United States FCC: Japan #HA Qatar:
FCCID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
- CCAI20LP2410T7
Canada ISED: [R] 020200172 Serbia:
ICID: 7542A-MT7921K P1620165500

ETA-SD-20201007013

ESH Weditenc China

Australia ACMA: Singapore IMDA: Thailand:
5.15~5.35GHz EBAIIRTE RT3676
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only Ukraine: C
China CMIIT: Jordan TRC: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: Kuwait: | gg DG United Kingdom:
CITRA: 4472 R-C-MD6-MT7921K UK
Pakistan PTA: N C n
Approved by PTA Yz MedlaTek\n(
India WPC: 9.1167/2020
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
T2} +886-2-8912-4000, T A +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 A 7| Ef X| A (EOH/OFA E)): https://esupport.gigabyte.com
H A (H0): https://www.gigabyte.com

2 =A

A = (F=0]): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

71&M 0l LSS RS AT L@ L)S BoIst2 B, (e 42 2O|SHIAI2:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS

" SIGN IN " QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
page, log in to see the processing stafus. n ]
~ O > q’
9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
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